

# Hall of the House of Representatives

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

## Amendment Form

---

### Subtitle of House Bill No. 1418

TO DEDICATE SALES AND USE TAX REVENUE FROM THE SALES OF NEW AND USED VEHICLES IN  
PART FOR ROADWAY MAINTENANCE, CONSTRUCTION, AND RECONSTRUCTION; AND TO  
DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

---

### Amendment No. 4 to House Bill No. 1418

Amend House Bill No. 1418 as engrossed, H3/18/13 (version: 03/18/2013 10:51:10 AM):

Page 2, line 30, delete "July 1 of the second year" and substitute "September 1 of the second year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (j) of this section"

AND

Page 2, line 31, delete "July 1 of the third year" and substitute "September 1 of the third year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (j) of this section"

AND

Page 2, line 32, delete "July 1 of the fourth year" and substitute "September 1 of the fourth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (j) of this section"

AND

Page 2, line 33, delete "July 1 of the fifth year" and substitute "September 1 of the fifth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (j) of this section"

AND

Page 2, line 34, delete "July 1 of the sixth year" and substitute "September 1 of the sixth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (j) of this section"

AND

Page 2, line 35, delete "July 1 of the seventh year" and substitute



"September 1 of the seventh year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (j) of this section"

AND

Page 2, line 36, delete "July 1 of the eighth year" and substitute "September 1 of the eighth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (j) of this section"

AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "July 1 of the ninth year" and substitute "September 1 of the ninth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (j) of this section"

AND

Page 3, line 3, delete "July 1 of the tenth year" and substitute "September 1 of the tenth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (j) of this section"

AND

Page 3, delete line 4, and substitute the following:  
"hundred percent (100%)."

(j)(1) After the Treasurer of State certifies an annual report to the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State under subdivision (h)(1) of this section, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall determine, within fifteen (15) days after the end of each fiscal year, whether the total gross general revenues for the closing fiscal year increased by at least three percent (3%) over the total gross general revenues for the fiscal year before the closing fiscal year.

(2) If the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State determines under subdivision (j)(1) of this section that the total gross general revenues for the closing fiscal year:

(A) Increased by at least three percent (3%) over the total gross general revenues for the fiscal year before the closing fiscal year, the percentage used under subsection (i) of this section shall increase as stated under subsection (i) of this section; or

(B) Did not increase by at least three percent (3%) over the total gross general revenues for the fiscal year before the closing fiscal year, the percentage used under subsection (i) of this section shall:

(i) Not increase on September 1 as stated in subsection (i); and

(ii) Remain the same until the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State determines that the total gross general revenues for a closing fiscal year increased by at least three percent (3%) over the total gross general revenues for the fiscal year before the closing fiscal year."

AND

Page 4, line 1, delete "July 1 of the second year" and substitute "September

1 of the second year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (i) of this section"

AND

Page 4, line 2, delete "July 1 of the third year" and substitute "September 1 of the third year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (i) of this section"

AND

Page 4, line 3, delete "July 1 of the fourth year" and substitute "September 1 of the fourth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (i) of this section"

AND

Page 4, line 4, delete "July 1 of the fifth year" and substitute "September 1 of the fifth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (i) of this section"

AND

Page 4, line 5, delete "July 1 of the sixth year" and substitute "September 1 of the sixth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (i) of this section"

AND

Page 4, line 6, delete "July 1 of the seventh year" and substitute "September 1 of the seventh year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (i) of this section"

AND

Page 4, line 7, delete "July 1 of the eighth year" and substitute "September 1 of the eighth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (i) of this section"

AND

Page 4, line 8, delete "July 1 of the ninth year" and substitute "September 1 of the ninth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (i) of this section"

AND

Page 4, line 10, delete "July 1 of the tenth year" and substitute "September 1 of the tenth year in which an increase is allowed under subsection (i) of this section"

AND

Page 4, delete line 11, and substitute the following:

"hundred percent (100%).

(i)(1) After the Treasurer of State certifies an annual report to the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State under subdivision (g)(1) of this section, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall determine, within fifteen (15) days after the end of each fiscal year, whether the total gross general revenues for the closing fiscal year increased by at least three percent (3%) over the total gross general revenues for the fiscal year before the closing fiscal year.

(2) If the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State determines under subdivision (i)(1) of this section that the total gross general revenues for the closing fiscal year:

(A) Increased by at least three percent (3%) over the total gross general revenues for the fiscal year before the closing fiscal year, the percentage used under subsection (h) of this section shall increase as stated under subsection (h) of this section; or

(B) Did not increase by at least three percent (3%) over the total gross general revenues for the fiscal year before the closing fiscal year, the percentage used under subsection (h) of this section shall:

(i) Not increase on September 1 as stated in subsection (h); and

(ii) Remain the same until the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State determines that the total gross general revenues for a closing fiscal year increased by at least three percent (3%) over the total gross general revenues for the fiscal year before the closing fiscal year."

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_

By: Representative Barnett

JLL/JLL - 03-26-2013 16:38:06

JLL480

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk